A A A

Recording Requested by: PLACER, County Recorder

, JIM MCCAULEY
CITY OF ROSEVILLE DOC- 2013-0082174-00

TUESDAY, AUG 20, 2013 9:37:14

When Recorded Mail to: Mic $0.00 | AUT so.og | SBS 5038500
City Clerk ﬁ :g:gg | RED $0.00 | :
City of Roseville
311 Vernon Street Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt # 02302812

clkBbh5891/GV/1-24
Roseville, CA 95678

Exempt from recording fees .
Pursuant to Govt. Code 27383 (THIS SPAGE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE}

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF ROSEVILLE AND ATC REALTY ONE, LLC RELATIVE TO THE WEST
ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN



FOURTH AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
AND ATC REALTY ONE, LLC
RELATIVE TO THE WEST ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN

This Fourth Amendment of Development Agreement (“Fourth
Amendment”) is entered into this 17thday of __July 2013, by and
between the CITY OF ROSEVILLE, a municipal corporation (“City”) and ATC
REALTY ONE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Developer”),
pursuant to Sections 65864 through 65869.5 of the Government Code of
California.

RECITALS

A. Developer’s predecessor in interest, Roseville/Fiddyment Land
Venture, LLC (“"RFLV”) and City entered into a Development Agreement (the
“Development Agreement”) which was approved by the City Council of City on
February 23, 2004, and recorded on June 21, 2004, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Document No. 2004-0080708. The Development Agreement
governs a portion of the West Roseville Specific Plan Area (“Specific Plan”,
“WRSP” or “Plan Area”). Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized
terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Development
Agreement.

B. Certain terms of settlement agreements arising out of two lawsuits
regarding the WRSP (Catalano v. Roseville and Defenders of Wildlife V. Norton)
imposed additional conditions on the WRSP that require implementation
through amendment of the Development Agreement.

C On January 4, 2006, City and RFLV, by Ordinance No. 4324, entered
into the First Amendment of the Development Agreement ("First Amendment”).
The First Amendment was recorded on March 2, 2006, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Instrument No. 2006-0022488.

D. On June 18, 2008, City and RFLV, by Ordinance No. 4668, entered
into the Second Amendment of the Development Agreement ("Second

Pagc-1-0of 13



Amendment”). The Second Amendment was recorded on July 22, 2008, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 2008-0059263.

E. On September 2, 2009, City and RFLV, by Ordinance No. 4767,
entered into the Third Amendment of the Development Agreement (“Third
Amendment”). The Third Amendment was recorded on September 10, 2009, in
the Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 2009-0078876.

F. This Fourth Amendment affects a portion of the Property that is
owned by Developer within the Plan Area (the “Fourth Amendment Property”),
as described in Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” attached to this Fourth Amendment,
and shall run with the land described therein.

G. This Fourth Amendment establishes a funding mechanism and
traffic impact fee program for the construction of certain off-site road and utility
improvements for Blue Oaks Boulevard and Westpark Drive (formerly Phillip
Road), as described as Segments 2 through 5 in Exhibit “C" attached to this
Fourth Amendment, and redefines the construction obligations for said
improvements.

H.  The Fourth Amendment is authorized by Section 1.4 of the
Development Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1. AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. The

following sections and exhibits of the Development Agreement are hereby
amended as follows:

a. REVISED SECTION 3.5.2. Section 3.5.2 is revised in its entirety to read
as follows: :

“3.5.2 Arterial Roadways. Developer shall dedicate all necessary rights-
of-way and shall construct roadway improvements for the arterial
roadways as shown in Exhibit “G”, attached hereto, except for Blue Oaks
Boulevard, the construction obligation for which is set forth in Section
3.5.3.2 below. Arterial roadways on the Property include Fiddyment Road
and Blue Oaks Boulevard. City and Developer acknowledge that the
locations of these roadways are schematic in nature and may be revised
during the design of the improvement plans based on the final design for

Page-2-0f 13



such arterials and the final small lot subdivision for the Property. The
timing, number of lanes and width of pavement shall be as required
within the Phasing Plan, Exhibits “F” and “00,” as amended. Unless
specifically identified in this Agreement, Developer shall not be entitled to
reimbursement or credit towards the City’s traffic mitigation fee for any
required roadway improvement.

The phasing and improvements required for each arterial are
shown on Exhibit “"H” as described in the Phasing Plan, Exhibits “F” and
"OO.””

b. REVISED SECTION 3.5.2.1. Section 3.5.2.1 is revised in its entirety to
read as follows:

“3.5.2.1 Blue Oaks Boulevard (On-site and Off-site). Segment 1 of Blue
QOaks Boulevard, as defined below and as shown in Exhibit “C” attached
to the Fourth Amendment, located within the Fourth Amendment
Property shall be constructed by Developer. Developer shall construct
Segment 1 at such time as development begins within Phase 3 of the
Fourth Amendment Property.

Segments 2 through 4 of Blue Oaks Boulevard, as defined below and as
shown in Exhibit “C” attached to the Fourth Amendment, located outside
of the Fourth Amendment Property, beginning at the westerly property
line of the Fiddyment property through the westerly side of the
intersection of Westbrook Boulevard (collectively, “Blue Oaks Boulevard
(Off-site)”) shall be constructed by others. Developer will bear a pro-rata
share of the cost to construct Segment 3 of Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site
through the payment of the below-described fee; however, Developer has
no obligation to construct any portion of Blue Oaks Boulevard (Off-site).

*  Segment 1: Westerly side of the Hayden Parkway/Blue Oaks
Boulevard intersection to the westerly property line of the
Fiddyment property. (Cost allocation: 100% Developer).

o Segment 2: Westerly property line of the Fiddyment property

to the cast side of the Blue Qaks Boulevard/Westpark Drive
intersection. (Cost allocation: 100% City TMF).

Page -3 -0of 13



* Segment 3: East side of the Blue Oaks Boulevard/Westpark
Drive intersection to the eastern property line of Parcel W-60.
(Cost allocation: 50% Westpark; 50% Developer).

¢ Segment 4: Eastern property line of Parcel W-60 to the west side
of the intersection of Blue Oaks Boulevard and Westbrook
Boulevard. (Cost allocation: 100% Westpark).

The entire width of Segment 2 (i.e., back of curb to back of curb)
shall be included in the City Traffic Mitigation Fund Fees (the “TMF
Fees”) in the City’s roadway Capital Improvement Program (“Road CIP”).

Developer’s pro-rata share of the cost obligation set forth in this
Section 3.5.2.1 for Segment 3 (excepting the cost of 22 feet of pavement in
Segment 3, the cost of which will be paid via payment of City TMF Fees)
shall be paid by Developer through a Blue Oaks Boulevard off-site road
fee (the “Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee”) applied to all LDR,
MDR, and HDR building permits in the Fourth Amendment Property as
of the date of this Fourth Amendment, and dedicated to Segment 3 of the
Blue Oaks Boulevard off-site improvements described in this Section
3521,

With respect to the Fourth Amendment Property, Developer agrees
to pay to City a fee of $1,159 per LDR or MDR building permit, for the
Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee. The foregoing fee is based upon
the number of units currently approved for the Fourth Amendment
Property (e.g., 482 LDR, 806 MDR, and 0 HDR units). In the event a
subsequent Development Agreement amendment causes an increase or
decrease in the approved number of LDR, MDR, or HDR units, within the
Fourth Amendment Property, the foregoing fee amount shall be
appropriately adjusted, and if HDR units are approved within the Fourth
Amendment Property, then, in addition to the adjustment of the amount
of the LDR /MDR fee, a fee payable per HDR unit will be created. The
Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee shall be adjusted annually based
upon the CCl as defined in this Agreement.

Developer’s pro-rata share of the Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site
Road Fee has been calculated by establishing a fee amount for LDR, MDR,
and HDR units spread over 95% of the total allocated LDR, MDR, and
HDR units within the Fourth Amendment Property. If after residential

Page-4-0f 13



units have been constructed on at least 75% of the Fourth Amendment
Property, the City reasonably determines that less than 95% of the total
number of approved units within the Fourth Amendment Property will be
constructed, the City Manager may appropriately adjust the Blue Oaks
Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee to avoid a shortfall in the payment of
Developer’s pro-rata share of the cost obligation, without amendment of
this Fourth Amendment and otherwise without compliance with the
Mitigation Fee Act (California Government Code Section 66000, et seq.).

Upon demand of City, Developer shall provide to City an
irrevocable offer(s) of dedication (10D) for (1) all necessary access
easements with rights to construct and the right of City assignment, and
(2) rights-of-way, subject to improvement for those portions of Blue Oaks
Boulevard that may be within or upon properties owned by Developer.

The Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee shall apply to
Developer’s and Westpark’s allocated costs for Segment 3 of Blue Oaks
Boulevard (Off-site) set forth in this Section 3.5.3.2., and in Sections 3.8.3
and 3.9 and shali fully satisfy the obligations of Developer and Westpark
to fund off-site portions of Blue Oaks Boulevard, off-site water and off-site
recycled water facilities contained therein.

The improvements included in the Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site
Road Fee include all costs reasonably associated with construction of the
southerly one-half section of the ultimate 100 foot Blue Oaks Boulevard
right-of-way, except for those portions to be funded by City TMF Fees. A
general description of these includes:

* The cost of wetland permitting and mitigation cost for direct
and indirect wetland impacts for the southem % section of
the road including slopes.

» The cost for design, engineering, plan check and inspection
fees, and construction management equal to 20% of the

estimated construction cost.

» The cost of grading the southerly % of a 6-lane facility,

including turn lanes, bus turn-outs, half the center median,

Page -5-0f 13



and a 22-foot bench behind the back of curb, for an
approximate width of 72-feet, plus the slopes to existing
ground.

¢ The cost of Y% of the landscaped median and the median
curb.

* The cost of curb and gutter plus 18" of pavement, joint
trench, stripping, signage, and street lights, plus the turn
lanes and bus turnouts on the south half of the right of way.
The portion of Blue Oaks Blvd. from the westerly boundary
of the Fiddyment property to the Westpark Dr. intersection
would be included in the CIP program.

» The WRSP portion of the 24-inch potable water line as
defined in the Technical Memorandum prepared by
Hydroscience, dated May 9, 2011.utilizing the figures in
Scenario 1 in Tables 4 and 6 of the report.

» The WRSP portion of the 24-inch recycled water line.

City may use the funds collected from the Blue Oaks Boulevard
Off-Site Road Fee to fund the construction of the northerly three lanes of
Blue Oaks Boulevard (Off-Site).”

c. REVISED SECTION 3.5.3.1. Section 3.5.3.1 is revised in its entirety to
read as follows:

“3.5.3.1 Westpark Drive (formerly Phillip Road). Developer’s cost
obligation set forth in this Section 3.5.3.1 for Westpark Drive (and further
described as Segment 5 in Exhibit “C” attached to the Fourth
Amendment) shall be paid by Developer through a Westpark Drive off-
site road fee (the “Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee”} applied to ali Low
Density Residential (“LLDR”), Medium Density Residential (“MDR"), and
High Density Residential (“HDR”) building permits in the Fourth
Amendment Property, and dedicated to the Westpark Drive off-site
improvements described in this Section 3.5.3.1.

Page-6-of 13



With respect to the Fourth Amendment Property, Developer agrees
to pay to City a fee of $352 per LDR or MDR building permit for the
Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee. The foregoing fees are based upon the
number of units currently approved for the Fourth Amendment Property
(e.g., 482 LDR, 806 MDR, and 0 HDR units). If, after the date of this
Fourth Amendment, there is In the event a subsequent Development
Agreement amendment causes an increase or decrease the approved
number of LDR, MDR, or HDR units, within the Fourth Amendment
Property, the foregoing fee amount shall be appropriately adjusted, and if
HDR units are approved within the Fourth Amendment Property, then, in
addition to the adjustment of the amount of the LDR /MDR fee, a fee
payable per HDR unit will be created. Further, the Westpark Drive Off-
Site Road Fee shall be adjusted annually based upon the Engineering
News Record, Construction Cost Index for the United States average of
20-cities and San Francisco (CCI).

Developer and Westpark shall each be responsible for fifty percent
(50%) of the construction cost of Westpark Drive north of the Pleasant
Grove Wastewater Treatment Plant, both shares of which will be paid
through the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee. Developer’s pro-rata
share of the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee has been calculated by
establishing a fee amount for LDR, MDR, and HDR units spread over 95%
of the total allocated LDR, MDR, and HDR units within the Fourth
Amendment Property. If after residential units have been constructed on
at least 75% of the Fourth Amendment Property, the City reasonably
determines that less than 95% of the total number of approved units
within the Fourth Amendment Property will be constructed, the City
Manager may appropriately adjust the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee
to avoid a shortfall in the payment of Developer’s pro-rata share of the
cost obligation, without amendment of this Fourth Amendment and
otherwise without compliance with the Mitigation Fee Act (California
Government Code Section 66000, ef seq.).

The City may elect to construct Westpark Drive at any time it
deems necessary to serve the Plan Area in its sole and absolute discretion.
The City may require acceleration of the payment of Developer’s share of
the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee upon the construction of Segment 2
of Blue Oaks Boulevard (as shown in Exhibit “C” attached to the Fourth

Page - 7-0f 13



Amendment), from the westerly property line of the Fiddyment property
to the intersection of Westpark Drive (the “Prepayment Event”).

At such time as the City elects to trigger the Prepayment Event,
regardless of the status of fees collected, the City shall provide Developer
with six (6) months advance written notice of its intent to call for the
outstanding balance of the fee to be paid by Developer. The City shall
indicate in the notice the date on which the balance of the fee shall be due.
During this six-month period, the City shall continue to collect the
Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee. The amount due from Developer for
the balance of the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee shall be determined
by subtracting from the total fee obligation of the Fourth Amendment
Property the total amount of fees paid by the Fourth Amendment
Property as of the date that the balance of the fee is due (the “Westpark
Drive Fee Prepayment”). In the event that the Westpark Drive Fee
Prepayment is not received by City as of the date referenced in the notice
to pay, the City may withhold all further inspections and further issuance
of permits within Phases 2 & 3 until such time as the Westpark Drive Fee
Prepayment is received by City.

If a Prepayment Event has occurred and Developer has paid the
balance of the fee as set forth herein, the City shall continue to collect the
Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee on all LDR, MDR, and HDR units in the
Fourth Amendment Property, annuaily adjusted by the CCI as provided
above, until all LDR, MDR and HDR units in Fourth Amendment
Property have paid the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee, as set forth
below, at which time City shall reimburse to Developer the prepayment
amount previously paid by Developer (less the actual amount of any
increase in the cost to construct Westpark Drive above the estimated cost
used to calculate the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee, which
reimbursement is personal to Developer and does not run with the
Property, to successors and assigns, unless Developer provides written
notice to City that said reimbursement has been assigned by Developer to
a third-party. In the event that, and at such time as, the funds collected for
the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee equal the amount of the Westpark
Drive Prepayment, as adjusted by the CCI, City shall cease collecting the
Westpark Drive Off-Site Road Fee.

The improvements included in the Westpark Drive Off-Site Road
Fee include all costs reasonably associated with construction of Westpark

Page -8 -0of 13



Drive north of the Pleasant Grove Wastewater Treatment consistent with
Exhibits “K” and “I". A general description of these improvements
includes:

a. The cost of wetland permitting and mitigation cost for direct
and indirect wetland impacts for the full section of the road
including slopes.

b. The cost for design, engineering, plan check and inspection fees,
and construction management equal to 20% of the estimated

construction cost.

¢. The cost of grading the full width of a standard collector
roadway section including turn lanes, and an 8-foot bench on
both sides of the roadway (approximately 64-feet in width), plus
the slopes to existing ground.

d. The cost of curb, gutter, pavement, joint utilities, stripping,

signage, and street lights.

e. The WRSP portion of the 24-inch potable water line as defined
in the Technical Memorandum prepared by Hydroscience,
dated May 9, 2011 utilizing the figures in Scenario 1 in Tables 5
of the report.

f. The WRSP portion of the 24 -inch recycled water line.

Portions of the realigned and reconstructed Westpark Drive
(formerly Phillip Road) include the installation of frontage improvements
adjacent to the city-wide park, including curb, gutter, sidewalk, street
lights and utility services. Developer shall be entitled to a credit against
the city-wide park fee for the cost of such park frontage improvements.”

d. REVISED SECTION 3.5.8. The following paragraph is hereby added to
the end of Section 3.5.8:

Page-9-0of 13



“The portion of Blue Oaks Boulevard identified as Segment 2
on Exhibit “C” attached to this Fourth Amendment shall be
constructed as part of the City’s Capital Improvement
Program. Funding for Segment 2 shall come from Traffic
Mitigation Fees. To provide assurance that adequate funds
from Traffic Mitigation Fees are available to fund
construction of Segment 2, fifty percent (50%) of Traffic
Mitigation Fees collected from Phases 3 and 4 of the
Property shall be set aside by City for the purpose of
funding the construction of Segment 2, until such time as
Segment 2 is constructed and fully funded.”

e. REVISED SECTION 3.5.11. The following provisions are hereby added
to Section 3.5.11 of the Development Agreement:

“Concurrent with the construction of Phase 2 of Fiddyment
Ranch, in accordance with the Phasing Plan, construct the
south half of the Blue Oaks Boulevard Bridge over Kaseberg
Creek adjacent to Parcel F-54 to provide two travel lanes,
two bike lanes, curb / gutter / sidewalk / handrail (south side
only), barriers, streetlights, joint trench and in-street utilities.
Developer shall receive transportation fee credits from the
City of Roseville in an amount equal to the cost of the bridge
improvements constructed by Developer.”

f. DELETED SECTION 3.5.21. Section 3.5.21 of the Development
Agreement regarding widening Fiddyment Road from Pleasant Grove
Boulevard to Baseline Road is hereby deleted in its entirety.

g. Exhibit “"F" (Off-Site Improvements — Phase 3). Paragraphs 3-5 on
Pages F-17 and F-18, and Paragraphs 1-6 on Pages F-22 and F-23 of Exhibit “F”
are hereby deleted.

h. Exhibit “1” to Exhibit “F” (Phasing Plan). Detail “C” of Exhibit “I” (Off-
Site Infrastructure Phasing) to Exhibit “F” to the Development Agreement is
replaced in its entirety by Exhibit “C” attached hereto.

i. Exhibit “O0Q” (Infrastructure Phasing & Reimbursement Schedule) The
Infrastructure Phasing & Reimbursement Schedule is hereby modified as follows:

Page-10-0f13



1. Phase 2, Streets Phase 2 - Paragraph 12. Add as a new paragraph:

Grade the entire cross-section of Blue Oaks Blvd. and construct
the south half of the ultimate 6-lane roadway including curb,
gutter, sidewalk, median curbing, median landscaping,
streetlights, joint trench and all in-street utilities from west of
Blue Oaks Bivd. Bridge to the easterly parcel line of F-5 (2,566+
LF).

a. Responsibility: Fiddyment Ranch
b. Cost Sharing: Fiddyment Ranch
c. Credits/Reimbursement:

a. None

2. Phase 2, Streets Phase 2 — Paragraph 13. Add as a new paragraph:

Construct the south half of the Blue Oaks Bridge over Kaseberg
Creek adjacent to parcel F-54 to provide 3 travel lanes, bike
lanes, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, handrails, barriers, streetlights,
joint trench and in-street utilities.

a. Responsibility: Fiddyment Ranch

b. Cost Sharing: Fiddyment Ranch
c. Credits/Reimbursement:

b. Reimbursement from the City of Roseville in the
form of transportation fee credits for bridge
improvements. (Estimated $1,300,000)

3. Phase 3. Paragraphs 3-5 on Pages O0-45 and OO-46 regarding the
construction of Blue Qaks Bridge over Kaseberg Creek, Blue Oaks Blvd. adjacent to F-5,
and the south side of Blue Oaks Blvd. from Blue Oaks Bridge to the easterly property
line of F-5 are hereby deleted.

4. Phase 3. Paragraph 6 on Page OO-46 is hereby amended to read as
follows:

Grade the entire cross-section of Blue Oaks Blvd. and construct
the south half of the ultimate 6-lane roadway including curb,
gutter, sidewalk, median curbing, median landscaping,
streetlights, joint trench and all in-street utilities from west of

Page-11-0f 13



Hayden Parkway to the westerly boundary of the Fiddyment
Ranch Parcel (1,558t LF).

a. Responsibility: Fiddyment Ranch
b. Cost Sharing: Fiddyment Ranch

c. Credits/Reimbursement: Developer shall be entitled to
reimbursement by the City from 58% of the total amount of
the Blue Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee to pay for the cost
to construct Segment 1. In the event that Developer constructs
Segment 1, the City shall continue to collect the Blue Oaks
Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee until 95% of all LDR, MDR and
HDR units in Fourth Amendment Property have paid the Blue
Oaks Boulevard Off-Site Road Fee, at which time City shall
reimburse to Developer its cost to construct Segment 1, which
reimbursement is personal to Developer and does not run
with the Fourth Amendment Property, to successors and
assigns, unless Developer provides written notice to City that
said reimbursement has been assigned by Developer to a
third-party.

5. Off Site Improvements- Phase 3. Paragraphs 1-3, 5, and 7 on Page OO-58-
61 are hereby deleted.

6. Off Site Improvements- Phase 4. Paragraphs 1-3 on Page QO-68 and 69
are hereby deleted.

2. CONSISTENCY WITH GENERAL PLAN. The City Council has
found and determined that this Fourth Amendment of the Development
Agreement is consistent with the General Plan and the West Roseville Specific
Plan.

3. AMENDMENT. This Fourth Amendment amends, but does not
replace or supersede, the Development Agreement, except as specified herein.
As amended hereby, the Development Agreement remains in full force and
effect.

4. FORM OF AMENDMENT. This Fourth Amendment is executed in
two duplicate originals, each of which is deemed to be an original.

Page-12-0 13



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Rosevilie, a municipal corporation,
has attested to by its City Clerk under the authority of Ordinance No. 5211
adopted by the Council of the City of Roseville on the 17th day of July , 2013.

CITY OF ROSEVILLE, ATC REALTY ONE, LLC,
a municipal corporation a Delaware limited liability
company
City Manager Its: \_/. P.
ATTEST:

Sonia Orozco
City Clerk

APPROVE O SUBSTANCE:
By:

Robljengez/
Assistant Lity Manager

Page - 13 - of 13



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
. ss.

COUNTY OF PLACER )

On July 18, 2013, before me, Judy Moore, Notary Public, personally appeared Ray
Kerridge, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
. executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of the which the person acted,

executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Loy MOORE
Commission # 1902293

Notary Public - California 2
>

. Pracer County
% , b . My Comm. Expires Sep 28, 2014

Notary Public iff and for said State

Document; Fourth Amendment of Development Agreement
By and Between the City of Roseville and ATC Realty One, LLC

Relative to the West Roseville Specific Pian



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California
County of SQ'\ FT\Q nCiSe=
on b !\3}99 \3  before me, gvd‘ih ‘}L‘\D\A)QY‘C{ ,m"h"'/ ?L‘j’ [ ¢

Date 3 Horo Insen MName and Tilke of the Oflicer !

personally appeared \e 2\ b l atd

Nameis) ol?igner(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that hef/shefthey executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

mf,‘,'g,t;';:g“;g;*gm | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

Notary Public - Calitornis ; laws of the State of California that the foregoing

San Francisco County paragraph is true and correct.
25, 2015

Comm. Expires Au
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:Mﬂa—'

Placa Notary Seal Above 7" Signatura of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudilent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

iption of Attached Document
Titleor T { Document: /
Signer's Name:

Nw
0O Corporate QOfficer — Titte(s):

O Individual RIGHT THUMEPRINT O intinvidual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
o OF SIGNER o OF SIGNER
O Partner — [ Limited [ General | 1oirat themb here 3 Partner Limited O General | Top of thumb here

O Attorney in Fact {J Attorney in Fac
O Trustee O Trusteo
O Guardian or Co [J Guardian or Conservator

Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Nam
Capacity{ies) Claimed by Signerf

O Other: O Other: \
. / . . "
Sigrier Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:
/

I Y L O By Oy S Oy T R Y B N O Y I YT YN Y ¥

oy s

© 2010 National Notary Association - NationalNotary.org + 1-B00-US NOTARY (1-800-876-5827) ttem #5507



1027.121
0531113
DLB

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
WEST ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #4

All that centain real property situate in portions of Section 13. the north 172 of Section 24, Township 11
North, Range 5 East and the west 1/2 of Section 18, Township 11 North, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo
Meridian, City of Roseville, County of Placer, State of California, and being further described as all of
Lots 9-A. 9-B. 9-C, 19, 36, 37 and a portion of Hayden Parkway as shown and so designated on that
certain Final Map entitled “Fiddyment Ranch Phase 2 Large Lot Subdivision™ filed for record in
Book BB of Maps. at Page 24, Placer County Records and a portion of the Designated Remainder as
shown and so designated on that certain Final Map entitled “Fiddyment Ranch Phase 3-A Large Lot
Subdivision™ filed for record in Book BB of Maps, at Page 88, Placer County Records, and being further
described as follows:

Beginning at a found 2™ iron pipe stamped L.S. 6584 ~ 1992 marking the northwest corner of said Section
18, thence from said Point of Beginning. coincident with the north line of said Section 18,

North 88°56'05 East a distance of 336.22 feet to the northeast corner of said Designated Remainder as
shown on said Final Map, thence coincident with the easterly boundary line of said Designated
Remainder for the following 6 courses and distances:

South 44°35712" East, a distance of 188.64 feei;

South 29°04716™ West a distance of 642.86 feet;

South 37°08" 16 West a distance of 52.97 feet;

South 24°017127 West a distance of 84.43 feei;

South 29°04°16™ West a distance of 401.30 feet; and

South 21°30°48™ West a distance of 448.04 feet 10 the northerly right-of-way line of Hayden
Parkway;

O\Mhu!d‘—-

thence leaving said northerly right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway, South 19°25'38" West a distance of
100.50 feet to the southerly righi-of-way line of Hayden Parkway; thence coincident with said southerly
right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway for the following 14 arcs, courses and distances:

I. from a radial line which bears North 19°25'38" East, 314.04 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
2299.50 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of 07° 49' 29 to a point of
compound curvature;

2. from a radial line which bears South 74°17'i4" Easi, 7.46 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
31.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of 13°47'377;

3. South 29°30°23" West a distance of 10.00 feer;

4. South 60°29'37" East a distance of 62.00 feet;

5. North 29°30°23" East a distance of 13.17 feet to a point of curvature;

6. 5.88 fect along the arc of a tangent 31.00 foot radius curve 10 the right through a central angle of

10°51°'58" to a point of compound curvature;

7. from a radial line which bears North 28° 50' 00" East, 265.48 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
2299.50 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of 06° 36" 54™;

8. South 55° 24’35" East a distance of 24.60 feet to a point of curvature;

9. from a radial line which bears North 36°03'40" East, 662.12 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
2300.00 foot radius curve to the right through a ceniral angle of 16°29'39™;

10. South 35°58°26" East a distance of 24.60 feet to a point of curvature;

Page 1 of 4



1027121
05/31/13
DLB3
1. from a radial line which bears North 53°10'05" East, 10.32 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
2299.50 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of 00°13' 267;
2. South 30°15°28" East a distance of 118.31 feet; and
3. South 33°44°34" East, a distance of 226.71 feet to a point of intersection with the westerly right-
of-way line of Fiddyment Road as shown on said Final Map;

thence leaving said southerly right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway, coincident with said wcsterly right-
of-way line of Fiddyment Road for the following 9 arcs, courses and disiances:

1. South 55°45°43” Wesl a distance of 194.55 feel to a point of curvature;
2. 1379.67 fect along the arc of a 1973.00 foot radius curve to the left through a central angle of
40°03'56™;

3. South 18°31°07" West a distance of 124.20 feet to a point of curvature;

4. from a radial line which bears North 77°53'25" West, 257.23 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
1983.00 foot radius curve (o the left through a central angle of 07°25'57";

5. North 86°22°38" West a distance of 5.18 feet;

6.  South 03°37°22" West a distance of 71.00 feet;

7.  South 86°22°38" East a distance of 15.15 feet to a point of curvature:

8. from a radial line which bears North 87°22'45" West, 105.73 feet along the arc of a non-tangent

1973.00 foot radius curve to the left through a central angle of 03°04'13™; and
9. South 00°26°58" East a distance of 518.24 feet to the southeast comer of said Lot 9-A;

thence coincidemt with the southerly boundary line of said Lot 9-A for the following 7 courses and
distances:

South 55°00°35” West a distance of 486.06 feet;

South 74°28°30” West a distance of 183.80 feet;

South 73°54°28” West a distance of 208.17 fect;

South 78°27°30" West a distance of 151.07 fee;

South 84°17° 15" West a distance of 427.71 feet;

South 86°22°37" Wesl a distance of 333.50 feet; and

North 86°50°50" West a distance of 91.74 feet to the southwest comer of said Lot 9-A, also
being the southeast corner of said Designated Remainder;

N R —

thence coincident with the southerly line of said Designated Remainder for the following 5 courses and
distances:

North 86°50'50” West a distance of 211.55 feet;

North 74°51°00 West a distance of 237.11 fect;

North 79°30°56™ West a distance of 111.33 feet;

North 75°15°02™ West a distance of 554.80 feet: and

South 88°47°27" West a distance of 781.37 feet to the easterly right-of-way line of Hayden
Parkway;

s~

thence coincident with said easterly right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway, South 88°47°27" Wesl a
distance of 25.04 feet to a point of curvature, from a radial line which bears South 88°00°10” East. 8.32
feet along the arc of a non-tangent 3025.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of
00°09°277; thence leaving said easterly right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway, North 88°48°23™ West a
distance of 50.01 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway: thence coincident with said
westerly right-of~way line of Hayden Parkway, North 88°48°23" Wesl a distance of 25.00 feet; thence
across said Designated Remainder, along a line 50.00 feet northerly of and parallel with the northerly line

Page 2 of 4



1027.121
05/31/13
DLB

of AREA 5-TPM No. F-85 as described in the Conservation Easement Deed filed for record under
Recorder’s Serial Number 2004-0158160, Placer County Records for the following 7 arcs, courses and
distances:

1.
2.

™ w

5 0o~

North 88°48°23" West a distance of 223.43 feet to a point of curvature;

92.48 feet along the arc of a tangent 276.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle
of 19°11°52™,;

North 69°3673 1" West a distance of 256.50 feet (o a point of curvature;

85.82 feet along the arc of a tangent 224,00 foot radius curve to the lefi through a central angle
of 21°57017,

South 88°26'28" West a distance of 156.23 feet 10 a point of curvature;

109.48 feet along the arc of a tangent 276.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central
angle of 22°43'36™,

MNorth 68°49°56™ West a distance of 91.74 feet;

North 66°34°26™" West a distance of 111.40 feet;

North 67°53°05” West a distance of 204.07 feet;

North 68°11°31" West a distance of 186.59 feet to the west line of said Designated Remainder
and said Section 13;

thence coincident with said west line, North 00°13°02" West, a distance of 2239.30 feet to a found 2-1/2"
capped iron pipe stamped L.S. 3731 ~ 1980 marking the wesi one-quarter corner of said Section 13;
thence coincident with the west line of the northwest one-quarter of said Section 13,

North 00°12'49” West a distance of 862.05 feet; thence into said Designated Remainder, along a line
50.00 feet southerly of and parallel with the southerly line of AREA 1-TPM No. F-80 as described in said
Conservation Easement Deed for the foliowing 6 courses and distances:

A e

North 89°59°49™ East a distance of 106.39 feet;

North 57°05°47" East a distance of 276.29 fee;

North 85°35°34™ East a distance of 198.15 feet;

North 71°12°16™ East a distance of 826.75 feet;

North 88°55°01" East a distance of 1208.41 feet;

South 35°52°03" East a distance of 555.12 feel to a point of curvature and the northwesterly
right-of-way line of Hayden Parkway;

thence coincident with said northwesterly right-of-way of Hayden Parkway for the foltowing 3 arcs.
courses and distances:

2.

3

from a radial line which bears North 24°20°49” West, 57.32 feet along the arc of a non-tangent
2325.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central angle of 01°24°45”

North 67°03°56™ East a distance of 392.89 feet to a point of curvature;

188.94 feet along the arc of a tangent 2375.00 foot radius curve to the right through a central
angle of 04°33'29™;

thence into said Designated Remainder, along a line 50.00 feet easterly and southerly of and parallel with
the easterly line of said AREA |-TPM No. F-80 for the following 4 courses and distances:

£ L) B o

North 03°40°22” West a distance of 1026.99 feet;

North 74°10°08” East a distance of 690.67 feet;

North 8§7°27°03™ East a distance of 806.09 feet;

North 00°00°01” West a distance of 333.19 feet to the north line of said Designated Remainder
and Section 13;

Page 3 of 4



1027121
05/31/13
DLB

thence coincident with said north line, North 89°26°37" East a distance of 412.47 feet to the Point Of
Beginning.

Containing 529.79 acres, more or less.
The Basis of Bearings for this description is the east line of the northeast quarter of Section 24, Township
11 North, Range 5 East. Mount Diablo Meridian. As shown on that certain Final Map entitled “Fiddyment

Ranch Phase 2 Large Lot Subdivision™ filed for record in Book BB of Maps, at Page 24, Placer County
Records. Said bearing is North 72°44° 09 East. Distances shown are ground based.

PREPARED BY WOOD RODGIERS, INC
SACRAMENTQO, CALIFORNIA

JAE000-s01027-Fiddyment Ranch\Phase3\Fiddyment Ranch-PH3-
OA\Geomatics\docs\Descriptions\DevelopmentA greementBoundary\F R-PH3-DevelopmentA greementBNDY .doc

Page 4 of 4



Exhibit B

WEST ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #4
BLUE OAKS BLVD./WESTPARK DRIVE

IN-LIEU FEE .

¥West Peri Road

MNORTH WO RODEERS

SCALE: 1"=1500'+




sdimud S0 A 50 CLOZ/IC/C Ba0'd w3 150 sey M-wva SNYO NG~ HX3- I\TIGIET\MDN YD -C Hd 1200y TUBLIKDD A\ CEOUA\ U100y Tusvdpo 3= 7701\ 8-0001\ ¥

LRLLAYPE'GLY XKW QL0 VD ‘Ojusweiceg
QULLLFPEC'OLO 0L 8-00k ‘BMg 18 J 100C

BNOLLNIOD NOIQHO  BALLYACHNI DHI4OTBABRD

SHID000 QOOMm

S

AVMNUVd
NIJAVH

'HINYY LNIMAQOL
404 HOILYINB0 NOQILONYLISNOD
£ 3SYHd ¥ S| | INIRD3S :JI0N » .

=

NOLLYOALNTA INZND3IS 1IUS
4 NFTHN GATE SXIVO anTda

NVld J1dI03dS ITINAISOH LSAM

2 LaHQa

Y 1vi3d yaivm 52
HILVM
uuuuuu éua -vﬂlﬂmﬂ_d AT .u_o\\\la.e\.uu:n-
_ ¥VAl I_I
Mavd - L | |
ADHINT = S ] MENRTEERIS
ATTHAISON Y
== WA ¥ 2T WYA ¥ 0% _w..
b]
3 m %, -
TR, B
, N\ 5z I
= 9 22 1112
M_l CA Mw ol2 11 ﬂ
T H.m m. m. “m | _WM
TS . Wi\ al= “ “MH
[}
: @ v . mx I m
. .. JATq sSyvo anTg [
— ™ » — -
alm &ﬁ*ﬂ.ﬂh - - == iy -
£ Eéﬁﬁnﬁ
], ¥ILYm yitvm I
ﬂ CIILIIN Z1 — \.
] ™ §VI3a
.T”m— T e ) \AA
B _ ) W2 _ _ g m L
04T 5Av0 3IMA AHvd TYNDIDIY Ny NF ' Y Ky 7
b K] K74 | K33 8
CI08 I8 AVIY W T 1D Aavd
VRUOITYD ITIATSOH 40 ALD bl ASHINT TTUAISON




ORDINANCE NO. 5211

ADOPTING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE AND ATC REALTY ONE, LLC, RELATIVE TO
THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS THE WEST ROSEVILLE SPECIFIC PLAN, AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE IT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF
ROSEVILLE

THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Chapter 19.84 of Title 19 of the Roseville Municipal
Code (the Zoning Ordinance) of the City of Roseville, the City Council has received the
recommendation of the Planning Commission that the City of Roseville enter into a Fourth
Amendment to Development Agreement by and between the City of Roseville and ATC Realty
One, LLC (hereinafter, the “Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement’™) to alter and clanfy
provisions in the existing Development Aéreement relating to Fiddyment Ranch Phases 2 & 3.

SECTION 2. The Council of the City of Roseville has reviewed the findings of the
Planning Commission recommending approval of the Fourth Amendment to Development
Agreement, and makes the following findings:

I. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement is consistent with the
objectives, policies, general land uses and programs specified in the City of Roseville General
Plan and the West Roseville Specific Plan;

2. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement is consistent with the City of
Roseville Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map;

3. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement is in conformance with
public health, safety and welfare;

4, The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement will not adversely affect the
orderly development of property or the preservation of property values; and
5. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement will provide sufficient
benefit to the City of Roseville to justify entering into the Fourth Amendment to Development
Agreement. '

SECTION 3. The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement by and between ATC
Realty One, LLC and the City of Roseville 1s hereby approved and the City Manager is
authorized to execute it on behalf of the City of Roseville.



SECTION 4. The City Clerk is directed to record the executed Fourth Amendment to
Development Agreement within ten (10) days of the execution of the agreement by the City
Manager with the County Recorder’s office of the County of Placer.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective at the expiration of thirty (30) days from
-the date of its adoption.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk is hereby directed to cause this ordinance to be published
in full at least once within fourteen (14) days after it is adopted in a newspaper of general
circulation in the City, or shall within fourteen (14) days after its adoption cause this ordinance to
be posted in full in at least three public places in the City and enter in the Ordinance Book a
certificate stating the time and place of said publication by posting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville this ]7thday of
July. 20 13 by the following vote on roll call:

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS:  Roccucci, Herman, Garcia, Gore, Rohan
NOES COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS: None @/
MAYOR
ATTEST:
- City Clerk ~

The foregoing instrument is a correct capy

of the criginal an file in this office
ATTEST:
City Clerk of the Gty o Roseviie, Calfomid
T/ DEFUTY CLERK 3&



